no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 29th day of September 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E4–2696 Filed 10–15–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-50,368]

The Flexaust Company, Inc., Appliance Division, Currently Known as Flexaust Appliance, Inc., El Paso, TX; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on February 21, 2003, applicable to workers of The Flexaust Company, Inc., Appliance Division, El Paso, Texas. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on March 10, 2003 (68 FR 11410).

At the request of a company official, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of belts and hoses for vacuum cleaners.

New information shows that following a company name change, in January 2003, The Flexaust Company, Inc., Appliance Division is currently known as Flexaust Appliance, Inc. Workers separated from employment as the subject firm had their wages reported under a separated unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for Flexaust Appliance, Inc.

Accordingly, the Department is amending this certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of The Flexaust Company, Inc., Appliance Division who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–50,368 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of The Flexaust Company, Inc., Appliance Division, currently known as Flexaust Appliance, Inc., El Paso, Texas, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after December 7, 2001, through February 21, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 30th day of September 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E4–2692 Filed 10–15–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,680]

Seneca Foods Corporation, Dayton, WA; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on September 24, 2004 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Seneca Foods Corporation, Dayton, Washington.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 30th day of September 2004.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E4–2699 Filed 10–15–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,614]

Technical Fabricators, Inc., Spartanburg, SC; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on September 16, 2004 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Technical Fabricators, Inc., Spartanburg, South Carolina.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of September 2004.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E4–2698 Filed 10–15–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-55,597A, TA-W-55,597B, TA-W-55,97C]

VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, Subsidiary of VF Corporation Faben Facility, Cutting and Parts Division, Fabens, Texas; VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, Subsidiary of VF Corporation Rojas Facility, Administrative Division, El Paso, Texas; VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, Subsidiary of VF **Corporation Riverside Facility,** Laundry and Finishing Division, El Paso, TX; Amended Certification **Regarding Eligibility To Apply for** Worker Adjustment Assistance and **Alternative Trade Adjustment** Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on September 23, 2004, applicable to workers of VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, subsidiary of VF Corporation, Cutting and Parts Division, Fabens, Texas, VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, subsidiary of VF Corporation, Administrative Division, El Paso, Texas and VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, subsidiary of VF Corporation, Laundry and Finishing Division, El Paso, Texas. The notice will be published soon in the Federal Register.

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of jeans for men; women and children provide administrative support services, and laundry and finishing of the jeans and are separately identifiable by location.

New findings show that there was a previous certification, TA-W-40,737 and TA-W-40,737A, issued on February 11, 2002, for workers of VF Jeanswear Limited Partnership, Fabens Facility, Fabens, Texas, Rojas Facility, El Paso, Texas and Riverside Facility, El Paso, Texas who were engaged in employment related to the production of jeans, administrative support services and laundry and finishing of the jeans. That certification expired February 11, 2004. To avoid an overlap in worker group coverage, the certification is being amended to change the impact date from September 10, 2003 to February 12, 2004, for workers of the subject firm.